

No. 19-1225

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PAUL HUNT,

Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
NEW MEXICO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
Counsel of Record
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
TIFFANY H. BATES
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

June 18, 2020

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

I. Respondents lack a serious defense to
Mr. Hunt’s First Amendment claim 2

II. Respondents’ argument that they did
not violate clearly established law is
baseless 7

III. The decision below should not be
allowed to stand..... 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	8
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	5
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	12
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	4
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	5
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	4
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	8, 9
<i>Keefe v. Adams</i> , 840 F.3d 523 (8th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Keeton v. Anderson-Wiley</i> , 664 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	12

<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	4, 12
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	7
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	6
<i>Oyama v. Univ. of Hawaii</i> , 813 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Papish v. Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo.</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973).....	5
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	10, 11
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	4
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	4, 8, 12
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	4, 5
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	4
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	5
<i>Tatro v. Univ. of Minn.</i> , 816 N.W.2d 509 (Minn. 2012).....	10

<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	8
<i>Yoder v. Univ. of Louisville</i> , 526 Fed. Appx. 537 (6th Cir. 2013)	10
